

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT REYNOLDS,)
Appellant,)
vs.)
FLORIDA DEVELOPMENT)
FINANCE CORP, et al.,)
Appellees.)
-----/

APPEAL NO. SC14-1618
L.T. CASE NO. CA14-548

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
STATE ATTORNEY, TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JERRY HILL
STATE ATTORNEY
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

VICTORIA J. AVALON
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY
Fla. Bar No. 0498564
P.O. BOX 9000/DRAWER SA
BARTOW, FLORIDA 33831
(863) 534-4800
vavalon@sao10.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Preliminary Statement1

Statement of the Case, Jurisdictional Statement, and Standard of Review.....1

Facts.....3

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....4

 Issue I. Appellant received due process.5

 Issue II. The bond validation was ripe for review.....9

 Issue III. Local assessment power is lawfully delegated....12

 Issue IV. Judicial foreclosure was severed from the finance agreement.....18

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Service and Font Compliance.....21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Brown v. Apalachee Reg'l Planning Council</i> , 560 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1990)	16
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)	2
<i>City of Rivera Beach v. Taylor</i> , 659 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1995). 10-11	
<i>Collie v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).	11
<i>County Collection Svcs. v. Charnock</i> , 789 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	15-16
<i>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Svcs., Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Ingram v. City of Palmetto</i> , 93 Fla. 790; 112 So. 861 (1927). .	6-7
<i>Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)	5
<i>Lakes of Emerald Hills v. Silverman</i> , 558 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	1
<i>Miccosukkee Tribe v. S. Fla. Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 48 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2010)	4
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011)	19
<i>St. John's Co. v. Northeast Fla. Builders Assoc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	16
<i>Smith Bros. v. Williams</i> , 100 Fla. 642; 126 So. 367 (1930).	15
<i>State v. Fla. Dev. Fin. Corp.</i> , 650 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1995)	4
<i>State v. Inland Prot. Fin. Corp.</i> , 699 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1997). ..	2
<i>State v. Sarasota</i> , 154 Fla. 250; 17 So. 2d 109 (1944).	8-9
<i>Swan v. Fla. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> , 404 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981)	6, 10
<i>Venice Hosp. v. Nelson</i> , 445 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994).	11
<i>West v. Lake Placid</i> , 97 Fla. 127; 120 So. 361 (1929).	14

Statutes

§ 27.181 Fla. Stat. (2014)	2
§ 75.04 Fla. Stat. (2014).	5-6
§ 75.05 Fla. Stat. (2014)	1, 6
§ 75.06 Fla. Stat. (2014)	6
§ 75.08 Fla. Stat. (2014)	1
§ 163.01 Fla. Stat. (2014)	2, 12-14
§ 163.08 Fla. Stat. (2014)	1, 4-5, 10, 12-19

§ 197.3632 Fla. Stat. (2014)8, 17-19
§ 288.9602 Fla. Stat. (2014)13
§ 288.9603 Fla. Stat. (2014)13
§ 288.9604 Fla. Stat. (2014)12
§ 288.9605 Fla. Stat. (2014)12-14
§ 288.9606 Fla. Stat. (2014)1, 12
§ 288.9696 Fla. Stat. (2014)13

Other Authorities

Fla. App. R. P. 9.030.2
Phillip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> (West 2013).	...2
